1852-Снар. 254-256.

was the natural child of the said Nelson S. and Matilda Emmons.

SEC. 3. This act to take effect immediately.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR.,

President pro tem. of the Senate.

Approved, April 9, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 255 An Act to amend an act entitled " An Act to incorporate the City of Foad da Lae," approved March 19th, 1852.

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Act amonded.

SECTION 1. An act entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of Fond du Lac," approved March 19th, A. D. 1852, is hereby declared to be in force from and after the fifth day of April, A. D. 1852, as fully to all intents and purposes as if said act had expressly prescribed that it should go into effect from and after that date, any law of this state to the contrary notwithstanding, and all acts and things done, and all elections held under and in pursuance of the provisions of said act, are hereby declared to be binding and lawful for all purposes therein contemplated.

SEC. 2. The city council shall have full power to settle connell may set with the town treasurer of the town of Fond du Lac for the with treasured any moneys he may have in his hands belonging of right to said city, and the town treasurer atoresaid is hereby required to pay any money in his hands belonging to said city, to the treasurer thereof.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR., President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved, April 9, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, May 6, 1852.]

Chap 256

An Act to provide for the payment of Clerks for services in the several state offices.

The people of the State of Wisconsin. represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The following sums are hereby annually appropriated to be paid quarterly out of the state treasury, for the objects hereinafter named : to the deputy secretary of state, in full for his salary, six hundred dollars; to the state treasurer and state superintendent, for clerk hire in their respective offices, the sum of six hundred dollars to each department.

SEC. 2. Chapter 389 of the session laws of 1851, is hereby repealed.

J. McM. SHAFTER, Speaker of the Assembly. E. B. DEAN, JR., President pro tem. of the Senate. Approved, April 9, 1852. LEONARD J. FARWEIL. [Published May 19, 1852.]

An Ast in relation to insurance on property in this State male by individuals and asso Chap 257 ciations authorized by law.

## The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There shall be paid to the treasurer of the Insurance agent fire department of the city of Milwaukee for the use and to pay per contbenefit of said fire department, on the first day of Febru-age. ary in each year, by every person who shall act in the city of Milwaukee as agent for or on behalf of any individual or association of individuals not incorporated by the laws of this state, to effect insurances against losses or injury by fire in the city of Milwaukee, although such individuals or association may be incorporated for that purpose by any other state or country, the sum of two dollars upon the hundred dollars, and at that rate upon the amount of all premiums which, during the year or part of a year ending on the next preceding first day of January, shall have been received by such agent or person, or received by any other person for him, or shall have been agreed to be paid for any insurance effected or agreed to be effected, or promised by him as such agent, or otherwise against loss or injury by fire in the city of Milwaukee.

SEC. 2. No person shall in the city of Milwaukee, as agent or otherwise, for any individual, individuals, or association, effect or agree to effect any insurance upon which To execute bond the duty above mentioned is required to be paid, or as agent or otherwise procure such insurance to be effected, until he shall have executed and delivered to the said treasurer a bond to the fire department of the city of Milwaukee, in the penal sum of one thousand dollars, with such sureties as the said treasurer shall approve, with a